Land value

Market rent

Capitalisation rate

RMB3,369 per
sqm

RMB568 per sqm

RMB24.9 per
sqm per month

8%

The higher construction cost,
the higher the fair value.

The higher land value, the higher
the fair value.

The higher rental income,
the higher the fair value.

Refer below for sensitivity analysis

17

CAQ Holdings Limited and its Controlled Entities
ABN 86 091 687 740

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE HALF-YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2023

4. Investment Property (Continued)
Fair value measurements (Continued)
(ii) Valuation techniques (Continued)

Investment property valuation assumptions (Continued)

Changes to key inputs would result in changes to the fair value of investment properties. An increase in

capitalisation rate would result in lower fair value, while a decrease in capitalisation rate will result in higher fair

value (with all other factors held constant). An increase in market rent would result in higher fair value, while a

decrease in market rent will result in lower fair value (with all other factors held constant). The capitalisation rate

and market rent sensitivity analysis is detailed below.

30 June 31 December
Movement in capitalisation rate 2023 2022

$ $

–100bps 69,078,886 75,941,843

–50bps 65,356,072 72,112,843

+50bps 58,944,558 65,093,008

+100bps 56,049,036 61,902,175

30 June 31 December
Movement in Market Rent 2023 2022

$ $

–10% 56,255,859 63,391,230

–5% 59,151,381 65,943,897

5% 64,942,425 70,836,509

10% 67,837,947 73,389,176

18

CAQ Holdings Limited and its Controlled Entities
ABN 86 091 687 740

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE HALF-YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2023

4. Investment Property (Continued)
There are lease agreements in place for some of the premises with tenants under long-term operating leases with rental
payable monthly. Minimum lease payments under the lease agreements not recognised in the financial statements, are as
follows:

30 June
2023

31 December
2022

$ $

Within one year 1,944,471 4,371,156
Between 1 and 2 years 1,096,093 3,041,462
Between 2 and 3 years 1,005,220 2,798,164
Between 3 and 4 years 814,982 2,698,023
Between 4 and 5 years 303,383 2,403,450